Network Statement 2023/2024. Modification No 25A – Modification list
1
Publishing: 03 June 2024
Effective: from 04 June 2024
Applicable: from 09 June 2024
TEXT
1. 1.5.1 Validity, publishing and updating of Network Statement
The following modification was made:
This Network Statement is valid from 00:00 of 31 May 09 June 2024 to 24:00 of 14 December 2024.
ANNEXES
2.  7.3.7 - Wagon weigh bridges (scales)
The following modification was made:
Number Station
Service
place code
Weighing capacity
Length of
bridge
Opening hours
Average weigh capacity
(wagon/hour)
Availability of
Catenary above
the track
equipped with
scales (yes/no)
Remarks Effective tillType
4. Gönyű
01296
100t 9+6+9m electronic ARDIN (AR-D8203) 7-15 (workdays) 10 no
Printed weighing note also contains unofficial
dynamic wheel and axle load data beyond the
official static measured weight.
Also certified for dynamic mode.
26.07.2024
29.05.2026
11. Bánréve 12849 100 t 9,5+1,5+9,5m hybrid MS-DUÁL 06-18 20 no
24.05.2024
24.08.2024
13. Füzesabony 11296 100 t 9,5+1,5+9,5m electronic SCHENCK 0-24 8 yes
05.05.2024
24.08.2024
6. Hatvan-Rendező 40667 100 t 9+3+9m elektronikus AR-D8203 0-24 12 no
Printed weighing note also contains unofficial
dynamic wheel and axle load data beyond the
official static measured weight.
31.05.2024
31.08.2024
9. Székesfehérvár
03269
100 t 9+3+9m electronic AR-D8203 0-24 12 yes
Printed weighing note also contains unofficial
dynamic wheel and axle load data beyond the
official static measured weight.
06.07.2024
22.05.2026
Network Statement 2023/2024. Modification No 25A – Modification list
2
3. 7.3.11 - Public loading sidings and loading areas belonging to these loading sidings – MÁV Zrt.
The following modification was made:
Budapest Regional Directorate
Position of the
service place
Paved Lighting
Availability
of catenary
From section to
section
yes-no-
partly
yes-no
Length
(m)
Width
(m)
yes / no
partly?
Restrictions, remarks
Code of the
service
palce
Loading and
other
equipments
Name of the track
Loading
length
(m)
Loading track next to loading places
Axle load (t)
SLC ID of the loading
and other equipment
Service place
Usable
length
(m)
TAF TSI ID
Open access loading place registered by MÁV Zrt
Size
Kisbér 03764 463+42 - 464+71
side and end
loading
HU-03764-19-X06 yes yes 129 14 55-03764-01-6 06.(O1) 480 129 no 20
Loading area can't be used to 29.07.2024.
Capacity can not be requested.
Debrecen Regional Directorate
Position of the
service place
Paved Lighting
Availability
of catenary
From section to
section
yes-no-
partly
yes-no
Length
(m)
Width
(m)
yes / no
partly?
Usable
length
(m)
Loading
length
(m)
Axle
load (t)
Service place
Open access loading place registered by MÁV Zrt Loading track next to loading places
Restrictions, remarks
Code of the
service
palce
Loading and
other
equipments
SLC ID of the loading
and other equipment
Size
TAF TSI ID Name of the track
Apagy 15669 185+80-187+20 none HU-15669-06-T01 yes yes 140 10 55-15669-01-1 1. 300 140 no 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Apagy 15669 184+70-184+90 side loading HU-15669-19-O01 yes yes 20 10 55-15669-01-1 1.(O). 300 20 no 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Baktalórántháza 15701 337+50-337+70 side loading HU-15701-19-O01 yes yes 20 10 55-15701-01-1 1.(O) 350 20 no 18,5 10 km/h "K" signed
Csenger 15578 167+95-172+79 side loading HU-15578-19-O01 yes yes 16 7 55-15578-01-1 1.(O) 300 16 no 12 5 km/h "K" signed
Csenger 15578 167+95-172+79 none HU-15578-06-T01 yes yes 208 12 55-15578-01-1 1. 300 208 no 12 5 km/h "K" signed
Csenger 15578 169+72-173+76 none HU-15578-06-T04 yes yes 180 12 55-15578-01-4 4. 200 180 no 12 5 km/h, "K" signed (excluded from traffic)
Debrecen 13912 2211+40+2213+40 none HU-13912-06-TB3 yes yes 180 10 55-13912-01-B03 B3. 195 180 no 21 5 km/h
Debrecen 13912 2211+85-2214+90 none HU-13912-06-TB7 yes yes 260 10 55-13912-01-B07 B7. 385 300 no 21 5 km/h
Debrecen 13912 2212+40-2215+70 none HU-13912-06-TB8 yes yes 290 8 55-13912-01-B08 B8. 330 290 no 21 5 km/h
Debrecen 13912 2212+40-2215+70 none HU-13912-06-TB9 yes yes 290 9 55-13912-01-B09 B9. 330 290 no 21 5km/h
Debrecen 13912 2212+10 - 2213+30 none HU-13912-06-TB10 yes yes 120 8 55-13912-01-B10 B10 295 120 no 21
5km/h
Loading area can't be used to 14.12.2024.
Capacity can not be requested.
Fehérgyarmat 15768 391-395 none HU-15768-06-T01A no yes 215 14 55-15768-01-1 1.(A) 577 215 no 16 5 km/h "K" signed
Fehérgyarmat 15768 391-395 none HU-15768-06-T01B yes yes 100 14 55-15768-01-1 1.(B) 577 100 no 16 5 km/h "K" signed
Fehérgyarmat 15768 391-395 side loading HU-15768-19-O01 yes yes 22 15 55-15768-01-1 1.(O) 577 22 no 16 5 km/h "K" signed
Fényeslitke 14134 496+00-498+90 none HU-14134-06-T01A partly yes 290 8 55-14134-01-1 1.(A) 815 290 yes 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Fényeslitke 14134 490+00-492+00 none HU-14134-06-T01B no yes 100 20 55-14134-01-1 1.(B) 815 100 yes 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Fényeslitke 14134 490+00-492+00 side loading HU-14134-19-O01 yes yes 20 10 55-14134-01-1 1.(O) 815 20 yes 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Görögszállás 11494 342+00-343+00 none HU-11494-06-T01B no yes 100 5 55-11494-01-1 1.(B) 800 100 yes 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Görögszállás 11494 341+75-342-00 side loading HU-11494-19-O01 yes yes 25 5 55-11494-01-1 1.(O) 800 25 yes 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Győrtelek alsó 15537 378+98-382+61 side loading HU-15537-19-O01 yes no 10 8 55-15537-01-1 1.(O) 295 10 no 0 5 km/h "K" signed
Győrtelek alsó 15537 378+98-382+61 none HU-15537-06-T01 yes no 200 14 55-15537-01-1 1. 295 200 no 0 5 km/h "K" signed
Hajdúdorog 14696 369+02-369+72 none HU-14696-06-T01A yes yes 70 13 55-14696-01-1 1.(A) 511 70 no 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Hajdúdorog 14696 370+83-371+01 side loading HU-14696-19-O01 yes yes 18 10 55-14696-01-1 1.(O) 511 18 no 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Hajdúdorog 14696 372+58 - 373+88 none HU-14696-06-T01D yes yes 230 13 55-14696-01-1 1.(D) 511 230 no 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Hajdúnánás 14704 423+79- 426+19 none HU-14704-06-T01A yes yes 240 18 55-14704-01-1 1.(A) 509 240 no 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Hajdúnánás 14704 426+54-426+84 none HU-14704-06-T01B yes yes 30 15 55-14704-01-1 1.(B) 509 30 no 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Hodász 15479 470+58-471+29 none HU-15479-06-T01A partly no 71 6 55-15479-01-1 1.(A) 310 71 no 21
"K" signed
5 km/h speed restriction on the whole length of
the track due to the out of use wagon weigh
bridge.
Hodász 15479 468+29-469+28 none HU-15479-06-T01B yes no 99 6 55-15479-01-1 1.(B) 310 99 no 21
"K" signed
5 km/h speed restriction on the whole length of
the track due to the out of use wagon weigh
bridge.
Network Statement 2023/2024. Modification No 25A – Modification list
3
Debrecen Regional Directorate
Position of the
service place
Paved Lighting
Availability
of catenary
From section to
section
yes-no-
partly
yes-no
Length
(m)
Width
(m)
yes / no
partly?
Usable
length
(m)
Loading
length
(m)
Axle
load (t)
Service place
Open access loading place registered by MÁV Zrt Loading track next to loading places
Restrictions, remarks
Code of the
service
palce
Loading and
other
equipments
SLC ID of the loading
and other equipment
Size
TAF TSI ID Name of the track
Karcag 13847 1626+42 - 1627+42 none HU-13847-06-T10 yes yes 100 30 55-13847-01-10 10. 200 100 yes 22,5
"K" signed, 5 km/h
The overhead wire is a bypass. To ground the
bypass, previous agreement is needed!
Karcag 13847 1625 - 1628+68 none HU-13847-06-T11 yes yes 298 6 55-13847-01-11 11. 298 298 no 22,5 "K" signed, 5 km/h
Kemecse 14043 161+70 - 165+50 none HU-14043-06-T01 yes yes 380 10 55-14043-01-1 1 803 380 yes 21 "K" signed, 5 km/h
Kemecse 14043 160+50 - 161+20 side loading HU-14043-19-O01 yes yes 70 12 55-14043-01-1 1.(O) 803 70 yes 21 "K" signed, 5 km/h
Kisvárda 14118 417+41 - 422+51 none HU-14118-06-T12 yes yes 378 8,5 55-14118-01-12 KERTI Kerti csonka 350 350 no 21 10 km/h "K" signed
Kisvárda 14118 417+41 - 420+00 none HU-14118-06-T11 yes yes 100 11 55-14118-01-11 11. 100 100 no 21 10 km/h "K" signed
Kunmadaras 14233 178+60 - 180+50 none HU-14233-06-T01A yes yes 102 27 55-14233-01-1 1.(A) 634 102 no 20 "K" signed, 5 km/h
Kunmadaras 14233 181+10 - 184+00 none HU-14233-06-T01B yes yes 350 30 55-14233-01-1 1.(B) 634 350 no 20 "K" signed, 5 km/h
Mándok 15875 783-791 none HU-15875-06-T01A no yes 235 10 55-15875-01-1 1.(A) 812 235 no 21 5 km/h
Mátészalka 15495 327+05-329+35 none HU-15495-06-T1A partly yes 196 4,5 55-15495-01-1A I/a.köz.for. 196 196 no 21
5 km/h speed restriction on the whole length of
the track 1/a. "B" signed
Mátészalka 15495 327+90-330+97 none HU-15495-06-TKE partly yes 307 6,5 55-15495-01-KERTI  Kerti köz.for. 307 307 no 21
5 km/h speed restriction on the whole length of
the Kerti vágány track. "B" signed
Mátészalka 15495 326+37-327+57 none HU-15495-06-TVO no yes 120 8 55-15495-01-VOLÁN Volán csonka köz.for.
120
100
120
100
no 21
5 km/h speed restriction on the whole length of
the Volán csonka track. "B" signed
Mátészalka 15495 30+84-32+99 none HU-15495-06-TCU yes no 215 7 55-15495-01-CUKORGYÁRI Cukorgyári köz.for. 215 215 no 21
5 km/h speed restriction on the Nyugati vontató
pulling track between milestones 0+00 - 33+00.
Nagyecsed 15982 218+67-224+88 side loading HU-15982-19-O01 yes yes 24 11 55-15982-01-1 1.(O) 524 24 no 18,5 5 km/h, "K" signed, partly passable
Nagyecsed 15982 218+67-224+88 none HU-15982-06-T01A yes yes 24 2 55-15982-01-1 1.(A) 524 24 no 18,5 5 km/h, "K" signed, partly passable
Nagyszekeres 15784 315+36-318+58 side loading HU-15784-19-O01 yes no 10 8 55-15784-01-1 1.(O) 210 10 no 0 5 km/h "K" signed
Nagyszekeres 15784 315+36-318+58 none HU-15784-06-T01 yes no 120 10 55-15784-01-1 1. 210 120 no 0 5 km/h "K" signed
Nyírbogdány 14050 202+70 - 202+90 none HU-14050-06-T01 yes yes 60 12 55-14050-01-1 1. 745 60 yes 21 5 km/h "K" signed
Nyírbogdány 14050 202+00-202+80 side loading HU-14050-19-O01 yes yes 23 10 55-14050-01-1 1.(O) 745 23 yes 21 5 km/h "K" signed
Nyíregyháza 14019 4+13 - 5+50 none HU-14019-06-TT1 yes yes 104 20 55-14019-01-TEM1 temető 1.rakodó 135 104 no 21 5 km/h
Nyíregyháza 14019 4+13 - 5+50 none HU-14019-06-TT2 yes yes 117 35 55-14019-01-TEM2 temető 2.rakodó 135 117 no 21 5 km/h
Nyíregyháza 14019 4+13 -7+13 none HU-14019-06-TT3 yes yes 117 35 55-14019-01-TEM3 temető 3.rakodó 300 117 no 21 5 km/h
Nyíregyháza-Külső 15636 33+20-33+70 none HU-15636-06-T01A no yes 50 7 55-15636-01-1 1.(A) 193 50 no 20 5 km/h "K" signed
Nyíregyháza-Külső 15636 33+80-34+00 side loading HU-15636-19-O01 yes yes 20 7 55-15636-01-1 1.(O) 193 20 no 20 5 km/h "K" signed
Nyíregyháza-Külső 15636 34+00-35+00 none HU-15636-06-T01B no yes 100 7 55-15636-01-1 1.(B) 193 100 no 20 5 km/h "K" signed
Nyírmada 15735 466+10 - 468+60 none HU-15735-06-T01 partly      yes 232 10 55-15735-01-1 1. 309 232 no 16 10 km/h "K" signed
Nyírmada 15735 466+10 - 468+60 side loading HU-15735-19-O01 yes yes 18 8 55-15735-01-1 1.(O) 309 18 no 16 10 km/h "K" signed
Ófehértó 15685 265 - 266 none HU-15685-06-T01 no yes 100 8 55-15685-01-1 1. 716 100 no 18,5 20 km/h "K" signed
Pátroha 14092 341+20 - 343+50 none HU-14092-06-T01 yes yes 170 12 55-14092-01-1 1. 820 170 yes 21
5 km/h "K" signed
Loading area can't be used between 12.08.2024
– 17.08.2024. Capacity can not be requested.
Pátroha 14092 341+25 - 343+40 side loading HU-14092-19-O01 yes yes 50 9 55-14092-01-1 1.(O) 820 50 yes 21
5 km/h "K" signed
Loading area can't be used between 12.08.2024
– 17.08.2024. Capacity can not be requested.
Penyige 15776 357+40-359+50 none HU-15776-06-T01 yes yes 148 14 55-15776-01-1 1. 158 105 no 0 5 km/h "K" signed
Penyige 15776 357+40-359+50 side loading HU-15776-19-O01 yes yes 10 8 55-15776-01-1 1.(O) 158 5 no 0 5 km/h "K" signed
Penyige 15776 357+07-359+11 none HU-15776-06-T03 no yes 104 6 55-15776-01-3 3. 104 80 no 0 5 km/h "K" signed
Porcsalma-Tyukod 15552 255+76-258+40 side loading HU-15552-19-O01 yes yes 40 10 55-15552-01-1 1.(O) 354 40 no 0 5 km/h "K" signed
Porcsalma-Tyukod 15552 255+76-258+40 none HU-15552-06-T01 yes yes 220 12 55-15552-01-1 1. 354 220 no 0 5 km/h "K" signed
Püspökladány 13862 1781+10 - 1782+24 none HU-13862-06-T16 yes yes 106 10 55-13862-01-16 16. 140 106 no 21
20 km/h, "K" signed
Overweight consignment is not allowed to run
on the track.
Püspökladány 13862 1779+83-1785+05 none HU-13862-06-T20 yes yes 266 12 55-13862-01-20 20. 421 266 no 21
20 km/h, "K" signed, wage at the endpoint,
overweight consignment is allowed to run on the
track at 5 km/h speed.
Püspökladány 13862 1781+24- 1782+24 none HU-13862-06-T17 yes yes 118 10 55-13862-01-17 17. 118 118 no 21
20 km/h, "K" signed
Overweight consignment is not allowed to run
on the track.
Network Statement 2023/2024. Modification No 25A – Modification list
4
Rakamaz 11486 232+08-232+24 side loading HU-11486-19-O01 yes yes 16 9 55-11486-01-1 1.(O) 792 16 yes 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Rakamaz 11486 234+10-236+03 none HU-11486-06-T01B yes yes 193 15 55-11486-01-1 1.(B) 792 193 yes 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Rakamaz 11486 236+69-238+59 none HU-11486-06-T01C partly yes 190 15 55-11486-01-1 1.(C) 792 190 yes 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Debrecen Regional Directorate
Position of the
service place
Paved Lighting
Availability
of catenary
From section to
section
yes-no-
partly
yes-no
Length
(m)
Width
(m)
yes / no
partly?
Usable
length
(m)
Loading
length
(m)
Axle
load (t)
Service place
Open access loading place registered by MÁV Zrt Loading track next to loading places
Restrictions, remarks
Code of the
service
palce
Loading and
other
equipments
SLC ID of the loading
and other equipment
Size
TAF TSI ID Name of the track
Sóstóhegy 14035 84+60 -  87+00 none HU-14035-06-T01 yes yes 240 7 55-14035-01-1 1. 436 240 yes 21
"K" signed,
Loading area can't be used between 24.06.2024
– 22.07.2024. Capacity can not be requested.
Sóstóhegy 14035 83+24-83+44 side loading HU-14035-19-O01 yes yes 20 12 55-14035-01-1 1.(O) 436 20 yes 21
"K" signed,
Loading area can't be used between 24.06.2024
– 22.07.2024. Capacity can not be requested.
Tarcal 11460 115+00-116+00 none HU-11460-06-TA1 yes yes 100 4 55-11460-01-A1 A1. 300 100 yes 18,5 "K" signed, 5 km/h
Tarcal 11460 113+50-113+90 side loading HU-11460-19-OA1 yes yes 15 4 55-11460-01-A1 A1.(O) 300 100 yes 18,5 "K" signed, 5 km/h
Tiszalök 14860 296+80-297+60 none HU-14860-06-T01 yes yes 80 70 55-14860-01-1 1. 518 80 no
18,5
16
5 km/h "K" signed
Tiszalök 14860 297+60-298+30 side loading HU-14860-19-O01 yes yes 70 10 55-14860-01-1 1.(O) 518 70 no
18,5
16
5 km/h "K" signed
Tiszalök 14860 294+20-297+15 none HU-14860-06-T05 yes yes 280 10 55-14860-01-5 5. 287 280 no 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Tiszavasvári 14738 565+50-566+80 none HU-14738-06-T05 yes yes 200 9 55-14738-01-5 5. 216 200 no 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Tiszavasvári 14738 0+94-1+07 side loading HU-14738-19-O01 yes yes 13 7 55-14738-01-1 1.(O) 241 13 no 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Tiszavasvári 14738 1+00-2+20 none HU-14738-06-T01 yes yes 113 24 55-14738-01-1 1. 241 113 no 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Tokaj 11478 173+00 - 173+30 side loading HU-11478-19-O1A yes yes 50 5 55-11478-01-1A 1.(O) 730 50 yes 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Tokaj 11478 173+30 - 174+20 none HU-11478-06-T1AB yes yes 90 15 55-11478-01-1A 1.(B) 730 90 yes 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Tokaj 11478 174+90 - 175+40 none HU-11478-06-T1AC no yes 50 12 55-11478-01-1A 1.(AC) 730 50 yes 18,5 5 km/h "K" signed
Tunyogmatolcs 15743 34+85-37+79 none HU-15743-06-T01 yes yes 150 5 55-15743-01-1 1. 189 150 no 0 5 km/h "K" signed
Tuzsér 14159 579+00-578+50 side loading HU-14159-19-O10 yes yes 10 8 55-14159-01-10 10.csonka(O) 150 10 yes 21 5 km/h "K" signed
Tuzsér 14159 579+00-578+50 none HU-14159-06-T10 yes yes 120 10 55-14159-01-10 10.csonka 150 120 yes 21 5 km/h "K" signed
Vaja-Rohod 15719 403+24 - 403+60 side loading HU-15719-19-O01 yes yes 18 8 55-15719-01-1 1.(O) 437 18 no 18,5 10 km/h "K" signed
Vaja-Rohod 15719 403+24 - 406+60 none HU-15719-06-T01 partly yes 336 10 55-15719-01-1 1. 437 336 no 18,5 10 km/h "K" signed
Zajta 15826 145+32-149+53 side loading HU-15826-19-O01 yes yes 20 8 55-15826-01-1 1.(O) 293 20 no 16 5 km/h "K" signed
Zajta 15826 145+32-149+53 none HU-15826-06-T01 yes yes 220 14 55-15826-01-1 1. 293 220 no 16 5 km/h "K" signed